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Business Travel News surveyed 314 business travel buyers in
January and February 2025 to seek their views on the state of the

business travel industry

A further flash survey of 145 companies was conducted in April
to assess the impact of new US economic policies

Scan the QR code to access the reportin full or head to:
https://www.businesstravelnews.com/state-of-the-

industry/2025 .
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Part 1: 2025 Business Travel Outlook

Respondents’ Projected Organizational Travel Spending, 2025 v. 2024

5%

256 respondents, Jan/Feb 2025

@ UP 10 PERCENT OR MORE

® UP LESS THAN 10 PERCENT

@ MATCHING 2024 LEVELS

® DOWN LESS THAN 10 PERCENT
@® DOWN 10 PERCENT OR MORE
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25% 24%

145 respondents, April 2025



Part 2: Content Fragmentation Upends Industry Structures

Have Airline Distribution Strategies Affected Supplier Choice or Volume Directed?

@ YES, CHANGED PREFERRED AIRLINES

® YES, HAVE NOT CHANGED PREFERRED AIRLINES BUT SHIFTED VOLUME TO OTHER CARRIERS
YES, SHIFTED VOLUME TO OTHER CARRIERS BUT SINCE HAVE STOPPED DOING SO
| ® NO
® DON'T KNOW
OTHER

234 respondents

Organizational Change to Travel Policy in 2024?

@ YES, POLICY WAS STRENGTHENED
@® YES, POLICY WAS SOFTENED

YES, POLICY WAS NEITHER STRENGTHENED NOR SOFTENED
@® NO POLICY CHANGES IN 2024

BT NiiIntelligence
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Part 3: Supplier Lens on Loyalty & Small, Midsize Market

2024 Total SME Opportunity: $834 Billion
2025 BTN State of the Industry Survey:

SME vs. Large Corporate Respondents

SME - UP TO $24.9M TOTAL
ANNUAL TRAVEL VOLUME

O,
45 /° LARGE CORPORATE PROGRAM -
I $25M + TOTAL ANNUAL TRAVEL
VOLUME

Source: American Express Global Business Travel




Part 4: Negotiating Gets Tougher for Corporate Contracts

Share of 2024 Organizational
Travel Spending by Category

5% @® AIR TRAVEL
® LODGING

CAR RENTAL
® OTHER GROUND TRANSPORTATION

@ OTHER

7%
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Part 4: Negotiating Gets Tougher for Corporate Contracts

Respondent Change in Negotiating Position From Previous Talks

AIR 25% 6%
LODGING 28% 5%
TMC 30% 9%
CAR RENTAL 37% 11%
OTHER GROUND
TRANSPORTATION _ _
0 20 40

BUYER'S POSITION '
232 dent
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Part 5: TMC Relationships And...Revolution?

How Well Are Travel Suppliers Able to Deliver the Service Levels
You Desire for Organization's Travelers?

ON AN ASCENDING SCALE OF | (NOT WELL AT ALL) TO 5 (VERY WELL)

4 —

AIR LODGING CAR RENTAL TMC

233 respondents
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Part 5: TMC Relationships And...Revolution?

Has Organization Changed TMC in Past Three Years?
1%

@ NO
® NO, CONDUCTED AN RFP BUT STAYED WITH THE INCUMBENT PROVIDER

_ NO, BUT A PROCESS TO DO SO HAS BEEN INITIATED

| ® YES

@® DON'T KNOW

231 respondents
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Part 6: New Models & The Next Innovation Wave

Organizational Use of Tech and Source of Acquisition

IS PRODUCT SOURCED FROM SUPPLIER OR TMC?

1%
ONLINE BOOKING TOOL 40% P04 4% |
2%

EXPENSE MGMT. TOOL 827 B-Y5 8% 3%

1%
MOBILE APP 28% 52% 15% 4%

1%
TRAVELER TRACKING 58% 24% 13% 3%

AIR RESHOPPING 9% 48% 35% 4% 4%

HOTEL RESHOPPING 17% 43% 33% 3% 4%
OFF-CHANNEL BOOKING 13% 8% 67% 4% 8%

IN-TRIP DISRUPTION 14% 33% 40% 3% 10%
PROFILE MGMT. TECH | 1T] 54% 18% 3% 4%
20 40 60 80 100

I o

DIRECT FROM SUPPLIER DON'T USE PLAN TO DEPLOY IN NEXT 12 MONTHS DON'T KNOW
229 respondents B N III I telllge Ce
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Part 6: New Models & The Next Innovation Wave

Has your organization explored the
use of Al in your travel program

3%
Comfort with travel suppliers' use of Al in serving
organization's travel program

NOTATALL

AVERAGE: 3.02

226 respondents

YES
® NO
5 .3 .
® DON'T KNOW BT NiiIntelligence
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Managing Travel in Small
& Midsize Companies 2025
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